

11-0091-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

23-34 94th ST. GROCERY, CORP., KISSENA BLVD. CONVENIENCE STORE, INC., NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF SERVICE STATIONS AND REPAIR SHOPS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., and R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- against -

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DR. THOMAS FARLEY, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Health and Mental Hygiene, and JONATHAN MINTZ, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM, *ET AL.*, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Sharon Y. Eubanks
Sanford Wittels & Heisler LLP
1666 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 310
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 742-7789

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND STATUTORY BACKGROUND1

I. CONGRESS’ INTENT IN ENACTING FCLAA’S PREEMPTION PROVISION WAS TO PROTECT TOBACCO COMPANIES FROM “DIVERSE, NONUNIFORM, AND CONFUSING CIGARETTE LABELING AND ADVERTISING REGLATIONS,” NOT TO BAR PUBLIC HEALTH MESSAGING THAT DOES NOT PLACE ANY REQUIREMENTS ON TOBACCO COMPANIES..... 5

II. THE 1970 AMENDMENTS WERE INTENDED TO EXPAND AND CLARIFY, NOT “VASTLY BROADEN,” THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION 9

 A. Congress Modified the Language of the FCLAA Preemption Provision to Clarify its Preemption of State and Local Laws that Could Impose “Diverse, Nonuniform, and Confusing” Requirements on Tobacco Companies10

 B. The Supreme Court Has “Fairly and Narrowly” Interpreted the 1970 Preemption Provision in Light of Congress’ Goal of Preventing “Diverse, Nonuniform, and Conflicting” State and Local Laws.....15

III. THE 2009 AMENDMENT TO FCLAA’S PREEMPTION PROVISION UNMISTAKABLY DEMONSTRATES CONGRESS’ INTENT TO NARROWLY LIMIT THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION21

IV. RECENT ENACTMENTS DEMONSTRATE CONGRESS’ ACTIVE SUPPORT FOR STATE AND LOCAL EFFORTS SUCH AS NEW YORK CITY’S REGULATION.....27

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70,129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)..... 1, 2, 16

Banzhaf v. Federal Commc’n Comm’n,
405 F.2d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....11

Chiglo v. City of Preston,
909 F. Supp. 675 (D. Minn. 1995).....20

Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... 1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18

Jones v. Vilsack,
272 F. 3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2001).....20

Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dept.,
195 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 1999), *amended*, 203 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 1, 6, 8, 9, 11, 16, 18, 19

Palmer v. Liggett Group, Inc.,
825 F.2d 620 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 6

People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
124 P.3d 408 (Cal. 2005)20

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. McKenna,
445 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....20

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Seattle-King County Department of Health,
473 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (W.D. Wash. 2007).....20

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2004).....21

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 2

Rockwood v. City of Burlington,
21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998)..... 20

Vango Media v. City of New York,
34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 12, 13, 20

FEDERAL STATUTES

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,
15 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1341..... 2, 3, 5, 15, 22, 27

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
21 U.S.C. § 387p26

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,
Pub. L. No. 89-21, § 2 (1965)..... 7

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,
Pub. L. No. 89-92, § 2 (1965).....5, 27

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,
Pub. L. No. 89-92, § 5 (1965).....2

Public Health Smoking Act,
Pub. L. No. 91-222, § 2(2) (1970) 15

Public Health Smoking Act,
Pub. L. No. 91-222, § 3(3) (1970)3

Public Health Smoking Act,
Pub. L. No. 91-222, § 5(b) (1970)3

American Reinvestment and Recovery Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009).....28

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-31 (2009).....21

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 2(7) (2009)25

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 203 (2009)..... 4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 4002 (2010).....29

LOCAL REGULATIONS

New York City Health Code § 181.19..... 2, 14

New York City Health Code § 181.19(a) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Hearings before the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce,
 88th Cong., 2d Sess., 140 (June 25, 1964).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 449, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 4 (1965)6

S. Rep. No. 195, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., 4 (1965).....6, 7

S. Rep. 91-566, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., 11 (1969)10, 11, 15

Harold C. Reeder, Lindsey v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department:
*Cipollone Revisited, Billboards, State Law Tort Damages Actions, Federal
 Preemption, and the Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,*
 24 Seattle U. L. Rev. 763 (2001) 12

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *Communities Putting
 Prevention to Work – Implementation Plan* (June 2010), available at
[http://www.hhs.gov/recovery/reports/plans/pdf20100610/
 CDC_CPPW%20%20June%202010.pdf](http://www.hhs.gov/recovery/reports/plans/pdf20100610/CDC_CPPW%20%20June%202010.pdf)..... 28

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, *HHS Awards Nearly \$100 Million in Grants for Public Health and Prevention Priorities* (Sept. 24, 2010), <http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2010pres/09/20100924a.html> (last visited Mar. 27, 2011)29
